

No. 22-70013

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SAMUEL JAMES KENT,

Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL LACOUNTE, Director of the
United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, et al.,

Respondents.

Petition for Review of a Final Decision of the Department of the Interior

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ABBY C. WRIGHT

JAYNIE LILLEY

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7321
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3542*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Agency Determination	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
The Agency Properly Determined that Section 4712 Does Not Apply to Petitioner’s Complaint.	12
A. The Indian Self-Determination Act bars the application of Section 4712 to these self-determination contracts.....	12
B. Petitioner’s arguments that the Indian Self-Determination Act does not apply to his whistleblower-retaliation complaint lack merit.	17
CONCLUSION	23
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	14
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife, Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	15
<i>Chippewa Cree Tribe of Rocky Boy’s Reservation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 900 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2018)	16, 19, 22
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	13
<i>DuPage Reg’l Office of Educ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 58 F.4th 326 (7th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	13
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 992 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 3
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Becerra</i> , 53 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Shirk v. United States ex rel. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 773 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Tavares v. Whitehouse</i> , 851 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Texas Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Tomczyk v. Garland</i> , 25 F.4th 638 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	18

<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	14
--	----

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)	11

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (ISDEAA):

25 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. § 5302(a)	2
25 U.S.C. § 5304(j)	2, 3
25 U.S.C. § 5308	2
25 U.S.C. § 5321(g)	16
25 U.S.C. § 5324(a)	3
25 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(1)	3, 10, 13, 16, 17, 18
25 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(3)(A)	14
25 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(3)(C)(i)	15
25 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(3)(C)(ii)	15

Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975), later codified at

25 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i>	6
§106(a), 88 Stat. at 2210.....	18

Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009):

§ 1553, 123 Stat. at 297-302.....	19
§ 1610(b), 123 Stat. at 304-05.....	19

Pub. L. No. 111-350, 124 Stat. 3677 (2011)..... 4

Pub. L. No. 112-141, 126 Stat. 405 (2012):

sec. 1101, 126 Stat. at 414	20
sec. 1119, §§ 201-202, 126 Stat. at 473-86	20

Pub. L. No. 112-239, 126 Stat. 1632 (2013)..... 4

Pub. L. No. 114-261, 130 Stat. 1362 (2016)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1)
 4 |
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(2)
 5 |

23 U.S.C. §§ 201-202 7, 20

23 U.S.C. § 202(a)(2)(B) 7

23 U.S.C. § 202(a)(6) 7

23 U.S.C. § 202(b)(2) 7

23 U.S.C. § 202(b)(6)(A) 7, 20

23 U.S.C. § 202(b)(7) 7, 20

41 U.S.C. § 4712 3, 9, 10

41 U.S.C. § 4712(a)(1) 4, 13

41 U.S.C. § 4712(b)(1) 5, 21

41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(1) 1, 5, 21

41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(2) 5

41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(5) 1, 5, 11

41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(6) 4

Regulations:

25 C.F.R. pt. 170 7

25 C.F.R. § 256.5 6

25 C.F.R. § 256.12 6

25 C.F.R. § 900.3(a)(1) 15

25 C.F.R. § 900.3(b)(1) 15

Legislative Materials:

140 Cong. Rec. 28,631 (1994) 2

S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....16

S. Rep. No. 114-270 (2016).....13

Other Authorities:

81 Fed. Reg. 78,457 (Nov. 6, 2016) 7

81 Fed. Reg. 78,546 (Nov. 7, 2016) 7

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, *Bureau of Indian Affairs Budget Justifications
and Performance Information Fiscal Year 2022*.....6
